(d) Unusual items are tax effected at the global effective tax rate, before discrete items, in effect at the time the unusual item is recorded except for unusual items from countries where

no tax benefit can be realized, in which case a zero percent tax rate is used.
(e) Does not total due to rounding.

The Company’s management believes Adjusted diluted earnings per share from continuing operations excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to
investors because it provides an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of unusual items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the
Company’s core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses the Company’s performance.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather
than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

6

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS), EXCLUDING UNUSUAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME
(LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT AFTER RECLASSIFICATION (Unaudited) (a)

(In thousands)

Harsco
Metals &
Minerals

Harsco
Industrial

Harsco
Rail  Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017:
Operating income (loss) as previously reported  $ 105,257   $ 35,174   $ 32,091   $ (29,723 )  142,799
Pension reclassification adjustment  (2,895 )  358   863   4,268   2,594
Operating income (loss), after reclassification  102,362   35,532   32,954   (25,455 )  145,393
Harsco Metals & Minerals bad debt expense  4,589   —   —   —   4,589
Adjusted operating income (loss), excluding unusual

items, after reclassification  $ 106,951

 $ 35,532

 $ 32,954

 $ (25,455 )  $ 149,982

(a)   On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted changes issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board related to how employers that sponsor defined benefit pension plans and
other postretirement plans present net periodic pension cost ("NPPC") in the statement of operations.  Employers are required to report the service cost component in the same line
item or items as other compensation costs arising from services rendered by the pertinent employees during the period.  Other components of NPPC are required to be presented

[…]

no tax benefit can be realized, in which case a zero percent tax rate is used.
(c) The Company’s effective tax rate approximated 37% for the year ended December 31, 2017 on an adjusted basis, for interest expense.

The Company’s management believes Return on invested capital excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is meaningful in evaluating the efficiency and
effectiveness of the capital invested in the Company’s business.  Exclusion of unusual items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations,
and it is on this basis that management internally assesses the Company’s performance.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, net income or
other information provided in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

12

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING UNUSUAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME
(LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT AFTER RECLASSIFICATION (Unaudited) (a)

(In thousands)

Harsco
Metals &
Minerals

Harsco
Industrial

Harsco
Rail  Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Three Months Ended March 31, 2017:
Operating income (loss) as previously reported  $ 26,429   $ 2,804   $ 5,986   $ (7,311 )  $ 27,908
Pension reclassification adjustment  (672 )  90   231   1,050   699
Operating income (loss), after reclassification  $ 25,757   $ 2,894   $ 6,217   $ (6,261 )  $ 28,607

Three Months Ended June 30, 2017:
Operating income (loss) as previously reported  $ 32,177   $ 9,151   $ 7,961   $ (6,815 )  $ 42,474
Pension reclassification adjustment  (713 )  89   231   1,068   675
Operating income (loss), after reclassification  $ 31,464   $ 9,240   $ 8,192   $ (5,747 )  $ 43,149

Three Months Ended September 30, 2017:
Operating income (loss) as previously reported  $ 24,327   $ 12,864   $ 4,161   $ (7,402 )  $ 33,950
Pension reclassification adjustment  (714 )  90   230   1,072   678
Operating income (loss), after reclassification  23,613   12,954   4,391   (6,330 )  34,628
Harsco Metals & Minerals bad debt expense  4,589   —   —   —   4,589
Adjusted operating income (loss), excluding unusual

items, after reclassification  $ 28,202

 $ 12,954

 $ 4,391

 $ (6,330 )  $ 39,217

Three Months Ended December 31, 2017:
Operating income (loss) as previously reported  $ 22,324   $ 10,355   $ 13,983   $ (8,195 )  $ 38,467
Pension reclassification adjustment  (796 )  89   171   1,078   542
Operating income (loss), after reclassification  $ 21,528   $ 10,444   $ 14,154   $ (7,117 )  $ 39,009
(a)   On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted changes issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board related to how employers that sponsor defined benefit pension plans

and other postretirement plans present NPPC in the statement of operations.  Employers are required to report the service cost component in the same line item or items as other
compensation costs arising from services rendered by the pertinent employees during the period.  Other components of net periodic pension cost ("NPPC") are required to be
presented in the statement of operations separately from the service cost component and outside of the subtotal of income from operations.